CANADA SUPERIOR COURT
(Commercial Division)

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC (Sitting as a court designated pursuant to the

DISTRICT OF ST-FRANCOIS Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C.
c. C-36, as amended)

N°: 450-11-000167-134

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF
COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF:

MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIC CANADA CO.
(MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIQUE CANADA
CIE)

Debtor Company

and

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. (RICHTER
GROUPE CONSEIL INC.)

Monitor
and

GUY OUELLET, SERGE JACQUES and LOUIS-
SERGES PARENT

Court Appointed
Representatives of the
Class Members-
PETITIONERS

FRESH AS AMENDED MOTION OF THE COURT APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVES
OF CLASS MEMBERS FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING
THE FILING OF ADDITIONAL/LATE CLAIMS
(Sections 10 and 19 of the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36)

TO THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE GAETAN DUMAS J.S.C. OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT, SITTING IN COMMERCIAL DIVISION, IN AND FOR THE DISTRICT OF SAINT-
FRANCOIS, THE PETITIONERS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS AS FOLLOWS:



A. OVERVIEW

1.

On March 31, 2014, this Court rendered judgment granting a motion by Montreal, Maine
& Atlantic Canada Co. (“MM&A” or “Debtor”) for an order approving a process to solicit
claims and requiring claims to be filed by June 13, 2014, unless otherwise authorized by
this Court (the “Claims Process”).

On April 4, 2014, the Honourable Mr. Justice Gaétan Dumas J.S.C. made the following
orders:

a. an order requiring claims to be filed by June 13, 2014, unless otherwise
authorized by this Court (the “Claims Process Order”).

b. an order appointing the Petitioners and their counsel as representatives (the
“Class Representatives”) in these proceedings of Class Members (as defined in
the Representation Order) [the “Representation Order”].

The Claims Process Order established June 13, 2014 as a claims bar date, but
contemplates that this Court maintains jurisdiction over the process as a whole.

The Representation Order appointed the Class Representatives as representatives of
the Class Members (as defined in Appendix “A” attached to the Representation Order)
which, among other things, authorized the Class Representatives to:

a. assist Class Members and their representatives with the completion of their
individual proof of claim;

b. deal, on behalf of the Class Members, with any government ministry, department
or agency;

c. file such proof of claim (in addition to the representative claim on behalf of
wrongful death victims) as may be permitted by further order of the Court; and,

d. seek advice and direction of the Court in respect of the discharge of their powers,
responsibilities and duties.

5. The Class Representatives now seek an order:

a. authorizing the filing of certain additional claims described in Exhibit R-1 to this
motion (the “June 2014 Claims”), and

b. advice and direction of the Court in respect of the treatment of the claims
described in Exhibit R-2 to this Motion (the “January 2015 Claims” and the
“April 2015 Claims”) [collectively with the June 2014 Claims, the “Additional
Claims”].



B. ORDER SOUGHT

6. The Class Representatives ask this Honourable Court to:
a. authorize the filing of the June 2014 Claims;

b. provide advice and direction in respect of the treatment of the January 2015
Claims and April 2015 Claims which may include a direction that Class Counsel
should bring a separate motion in respect of some of the Additional Claims
particularizing the circumstances of the claimant and the specific reason(s) why,
including any extenuating or extraordinary circumstances, each claimant failed to
file their claim prior to the claims bar date.

C. GROUNDS FOR THIS MOTION

7. ltis well established that a CCAA court is entitled to exercise its discretion to authorize
claims filed after the claims bar date, provided it is in the interest of overall fairness and
the underlying purpose of the CCAA.

8. Itis common in proceedings of this nature, where there are diffuse claims and recovery
is perceived to be unlikely because there is little or no money available for claims, for
some creditors not to file claims.

9. Class Representatives undertook extensive efforts to reach the public at large prior to
the expiry of the claims bar date. In particular:

a. A mailing was sent to 3,000 addresses in the city of Lac-Mégantic and
surrounding villages regarding the Claims Process, including advice as to the
claims bar date;

b. In addition to local counsel, four (4) individuals were hired on a full-time basis to
provide information and assistance to the local population in filling out claims
forms;

c. A website was established to provide information and an online version of the
claims forms;

d. On April 22, 2014, the Court Appointed Representatives’ counsel, Me Daniel
Larochelle, Me Joel Rochon, and Me Jeff Orenstein conducted a press
conference attended by RDI, TVA, La Tribune, Journal MRG, Journal L’Echo de
Frontenac, Radio-Canada and CTV Montreal, where they detailed the Claims
Process;

e. The Claims Process was detailed on the Facebook page of the Lac-Mégantic
class action;

f. Families of known deceased persons were notified;



g. Calls were made offering information and support to businesspersons, property
owners, and commercial and residential tenants in the “zone rouge”;

h. A meeting was held on May 15, 2014 with local businesspersons and the
Monitor;

i. Aninformational advertisement was on local television between April 28 and
June 13, 2014,

J. A mailing was sent to owners of residential and commercial properties in the
“zone rouge” between May 8 and 15, 2014;

k. The claims process in general received extensive local and regional newspaper
coverage.

10. The result of these efforts was extremely positive: approximately 3,800 claims were filed
in a town having a population of less than 6,000 residents.

11. However, in spite of the diligent efforts of the Class Representatives to advise of the
claims process, a number of claims were not advanced prior to June 13, 2014.

12. The Additional Claims can be divided into three main categories:

a. The June 2014 Claims. Approximately 102 claims as shown in Exhibit R-1
relating to economic loss and moral damages,

i. 32 of these claims are dated on or before the claims bar date but, for
reasons that are unclear (possibly technical error and/or inadvertence on
the part of the Class Representatives or their counsel or agents or mailing
delays), were only received by the Monitor after the claims bar date,
between June 14, 2014 and June 30, 2014;

ii. the balance of the claims are dated between June 18, 2014 and June 30,
2014, and, in keeping with the terms of the claims procedure order, the
claims have not been filed with the Monitor.

b. The January 2015 Claims. Approximately 81 claims as shown in Exhibit R-2
advanced contemporaneously with MMA’s disclosure of the existence of a
sizeable settlement fund.

c. The April 2015 Claims. Approximately 25 claims as shown in Exhibit R-2 in
respect of moral damages (including certain evacuation claims) advanced after
MMA's presentation of potential distributions under the plan.

13. The creditors having Additional Claims are virtually all unsophisticated individuals
without personal legal representation.



14. The Class Representatives have yet to conduct a structured interview of each of the
persons seeking to advance the January 2015 Claims and the April 2015 Claims, but the
reasons provided for the failure to advance the claim prior to the bar date have included:

a. alack of understanding about the Claims Process, the role of the Monitor and the
possibility of a Plan of Arrangement with the participation of third parties;

b. previous denial of the impact of the disaster and/or a desire not to think about it;

c. the complexity and sophistication of the claims forms, which total more than 100
pages;

d. criticisms of the process leveled by a lawyer involved in the U.S. proceedings,
which tended to suggest that persons would be better served by not filing a
claim:

Des proches de personnes décédées et leurs avocats ont
I'impression qu'on tente de les acheter a rabais.

Hans Mercier, I'avocat qui représente une vingtaine de familles qui
ont intenté des poursuites aux Etats-Unis est en désaccord
complet avec la procédure qui oblige les gens a remplir avant le
13 juin un formulaire de réclamation. «On les met devant un choix
impossible. lls ne savent pas ce qu'ils vont avoir d'un coté, ils ne
savent pas ce qu'ils vont avoir de l'autre, mais ils doivent choisir.
C'est déplorable! Ce qu'ils veulent, d'abord et avant tout, c'est
d'avoir justice et que les gens responsables paient. Si les gens
vont mettre de l'argent pour s'acheter des quittances, parce qu'on
I'a appelé comme cela dans le processus, on dit: "C'est une vente
de quittances, on fait une vente de feu, on vend des quittances!"
Comment ces gens vont avoir l'impression d'avoir eu justice?
C'est |a je pense que les tribunaux font erreur: ils pensent que les
gens veulent de l'argent rapidement et ce n'est pas vrai»

Excerpted from “Recours canadien ou une poursuite au civil aux
Etats-Unis? Plusieurs victimes déchirées”, April 23, 2014

http://tvanouvelles.ca/lcn/judiciaire/archives/2014/04/20140423-
202107.html

e. At the time of this Court’s order on April 4, 2014, there were minimal funds
available for an eventual Plan of Arrangement, which led many to forego
completing the claims forms.

15. The Plan of Arrangement contemplates distinct categories for distribution, such as
“Wrongful Death Claims”, “Bodily Injury and Moral Damages Claims”, and “Property and
Economic Damages Claims”, among others.


http://tvanouvelles.ca/lcn/judiciaire/archives/2014/04/20140423-202107.html
http://tvanouvelles.ca/lcn/judiciaire/archives/2014/04/20140423-202107.html

16. The vast majority of the Additional Claims fall within the category of “Moral Damages
Claims”, with a few “Property and Economic Damages Claims”, and the structure of the
Plan of Arrangement is such that there is no possibility of dilution of the claims of
creditors having claims in the other categories of claimants, although the filing of the
Additional Claims may dilute recoveries in the categories in which they are filed.

17. The Additional Claims appear to be meritorious in the sense that they satisfy the criteria
for the receipt of a distribution under the proposed restructuring plan, but they remain
subject to disallowance in the event that they do not.

18. The Plan of Arrangement has not yet been voted on by the creditors or approved by the
Court, and so the Additional Claims can be factored into creditors’ decision as to
whether or not to support the Plan.

19. The Additional Claims can be admitted only for the purposes of distribution and not for
voting, so that the filing of the Additional Claims will not unduly delay the Plan of
Arrangement.

FOR THESE REASONS, MAY IT PLEASE THIS HONOURABLE COURT TO:

GRANT the present Motion authorizing the filing of the June 2014 Claims with the
Monitor;

PROVIDE DIRECTION in respect of the filing of the January 2015 Claims and the April
2015 Claims;

THE WHOLE without costs, unless contested.

LAC-MEGANTIC, April 20, 2015

(S) Daniel E. Larochelle

ME DANIEL E. LAROCHELLE
Attorney for the Court Appointed Representatives

MONTREAL, April 20, 2015

(S) Jeff Orenstein

CONSUMER LAW GROUP INC.
Per: Me Jeff Orenstein
Attorneys for the Court Appointed Representatives



CANADA SUPERIOR COURT
(Commercial Division)

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC (Sitting as a court designated pursuant to the

DISTRICT OF ST-FRANCOIS Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C.
c. C-36, as amended)

N°: 450-11-000167-134

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF
COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF:

MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIC CANADA CO.
(MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIQUE CANADA
CIE)

Debtor Company

and

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. (RICHTER
GROUPE CONSEIL INC.)

Monitor
and

GUY OUELLET, SERGE JACQUES and LOUIS-
SERGES PARENT

Court Appointed
Representatives of the
Class Members-
PETITIONERS

NOTICE OF PRESENTATION

TO:  SERVICE LIST

TAKE NOTICE that the present Fresh as Amended Motion of the Court Appointed
Representatives of Class Members for an Order Authorizing the Filing of Additional/Late Claims
will be presented pro forma before the Honourable Mr. Justice Gaétan Dumas, j.s.c., of the
district of Saint-Francois, on April 27, 2015, in room 1 of the Sherbrooke Courthouse, located at
375, rue King Ouest, Sherbrooke, at 10:00 a.m. or so soon as counsel may be heard.

DO GOVERN YOURSELVES ACCORDINGLY.



LAC-MEGANTIC, April 20, 2015

(S) Daniel E. Larochelle

ME DANIEL E. LAROCHELLE
Attorney for the Court Appointed Representatives

MONTREAL, April 20, 2015

(S) Jeff Orenstein

CONSUMER LAW GROUP INC.
Per: Me Jeff Orenstein
Attorneys for the Court Appointed Representatives



CANADA SUPERIOR COURT
(Commercial Division)

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC (Sitting as a court designated pursuant to the

DISTRICT OF ST-FRANCOIS Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C.
c. C-36, as amended)

N°: 450-11-000167-134

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF
COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF:

MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIC CANADA CO.
(MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIQUE CANADA
CIE)

Debtor Company

and

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. (RICHTER
GROUPE CONSEIL INC.)

Monitor
and

GUY OUELLET, SERGE JACQUES and LOUIS-
SERGES PARENT

Court Appointed
Representatives of the
Class Members-
PETITIONERS

LIST OF EXHIBITS
BY THE COURT APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CLASS MEMBERS

R-1: Copy of the June 2014 Claims;

R-2:  Copy of the January 2015 and April 2015 Claims;



N°: 450-11-000167-134

SUPERIOR COURT
(Commercial Division)
DISTRICT OF SAINT-FRANCOIS

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF:

MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIC CANADA CO.
(MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIQUE CANADA CIE), Debtor
Company

-and-

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. (RICHTER GROUPE
CONSEIL INC.), Monitor

-and-

GUY OUELLET, SERGE JACQUES and LOUIS-SERGES
PARENT, Court Appointed Representatives of the Class
Members-PETITIONERS

FRESH AS AMENDED MOTION OF THE COURT
APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVES OF CLASS MEMBERS
FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING
THE FILING OF ADDITIONAL/LATE CLAIMS
(Sections 10 and 19 of the Companies’ Creditors
Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36)

COPY

Me Daniel E. Larochelle
5031, boulevard des Vétérans
Lac-Mégantic, Québec, G6B 2G4
Téléphone: (819) 583-5683
Télécopieur: (819) 583-5959
Email: info@daniellelarochelle.com
AQ 1602

Me Jeff Orenstein
CONSUMER LAW GROUP INC.
1030 rue Berri, Suite 102
Montréal, Québec, H2L 4C3
Téléphone: (514) 266-7863 ext. 2
Télécopieur: (514) 868-9690
Email: jorenstein@clg.org
BC 4013



mailto:jorenstein@clg.org
mailto:jorenstein@clg.org

CANADA

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
DISTRICT OF ST-FRANCOIS

N°: 450-11-000167-134

SUPERIOR COURT
(Commercial Division)

(Sitting as a court designated pursuant to the
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C.
c. C-36, as amended)

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF
COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF:

MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIC CANADA
CO. (MONTREAL, MAINE & ATLANTIQUE
CANADA CIE)

Debtor Company

and

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC.
(RICHTER GROUPE CONSEIL INC.)

Monitor

and

GUY OUELLET, SERGE JACQUES and
LOUIS-SERGES PARENT

Court Appointed
Representatives of the
Class Members-
PETITIONERS

AFFIDAVIT OF DANIEL LAROCHELLE

I, the undersigned, Daniel E. Larochelle, attorney, practicing my profession at
5031, boul. Des Veterans, Lac-Mégantic, Quebec, district of Mégantic, solemnly

affirm:

1.

| am one of the attorneys for the Petitioners in this matter and a resident of the

Town of Lac-Mégantic. | am swearing this affidavit in support of a motion for an



order authorizing the filing of certain addition claims by or on behalf of persons
represented by the Petitioners (the “Additional Claims”).

2. On March 31, 2014, this Court rendered judgment granting a motion by Montre al,
Maine & Atlantic Canada Co. ("MM&A” or “Debtor”) for an order approving a
process to solicit claims and establishing a claims bar date of June 13, 2014,
unless otherwise authorized by this Court (the “Claims Process”).

3. On April 4, 2014, the Honourable Mr. Justice Gaétan Dumas J.S.C. made the
following orders:

a. an order requiring claims to be filed by June 13, 2014, unless otherwise
authorized by this Court (the “Claims Process Order”).

b. an order appointing the Petitioners as representatives (the “Class
Representatives”) in these proceedings of Class Members (as defined
in the Representation Order) [the “Representation Order”].

C.

4. The Claims Process Order established June 13, 2014 as a claims bar date, but
contemplates that this Court maintains jurisdiction over the process as a whole.

5. The Representation Order appointed the Class Representatives as
representatives of the Class Members (as defined in Appendix “A” attached to
the Representation Order) which, among other things, authorized the Class
Representatives to:

a. assist Class Members and their representatives with the completion of
their individual proof of claim;

b. deal, on behalf of the Class Members, with any government ministry,
department or agency;

c. file such proof of claim (in addition to the representative claim on
behalf of wrongful death victims) as may be permitted by further order
of the Court; and,

d. seek advice and direction of the Court in respect of the discharge of
their powers, responsibilities and duties

6. Accordingly, | undertook, along with the Class Representatives, extensive efforts
to ensure that the public was aware of the Claims Process:



a. A mailing was sent to 3,000 addresses in the city of Lac-Mégantic and
surrounding villages regarding the Claims Process, including advice as
to the claims bar date;

b. Four individuals were hired on a full-time basis to provide information
and assistance to the local population in filling out the claims forms;

c. A website was established to provide information and an online
version of the claims forms;

d. On April 22, 2014, | conducted a press conference alongside co-
counsel to the Class Representatives, Me Joel Rochon and Me Jeff
Orenstein attended by RDI, TVA, La Tribune, Journal MRG, Journal
L’Echo de Frontenac, Radio-Canada and CTV Montreal, where we
detailed the Claims Process;

e. The Claims Process was detailed on the Facebook page of the Lac-
Meégantic class action;

f. Families of known deceased persons were notified;

g. Calls were made offering information and support to businesspersons,
property owners, and commercial and residential tenants in the “zone

rouge”;

h. A meeting was held on May 15, 2014 with local businesspersons and
the Monitor;

i. An informational advertisement was on local television between April
28 and June 13, 2014;

j. A mailing was sent to owners of residential and commercial properties
in the “zone rouge” between May 8 and 15, 2014;

k. The claims process in general received extensive local and regional
newspaper coverage.

7. The result of these efforts was extremely positive: approximately 3,800 claims
were filed in a town having a population of approximately 6,000 residents.

8. Despite the diligent efforts of the Class Representatives and myself to advise of
the claims process, a number of creditors did not file claims prior to June 13,

2014.

9. | have not yet had an opportunity yet to conduct a structured interview of each of
the persons seeking to advance the January 2015 Claims and the April 2015



Claims. However, | am aware of the following reasons which were provided for
the failure to advance the claim prior to the bar date include:

a. a general lack of understanding about the Claims Process, the role of
the Monitor and the possibility of a Plan of Arrangement with the
participation of third parties;

b. previous denial of the impact of the disaster and/or a desire not to think
about it;

c. the complexity and sophistication of the claims forms, which total more
than 100 pages;

d. criticisms of the process leveled by a lawyer involved in the U.S.
proceedings, which tended to suggest that persons would be better
served by not filing a claim:

e. at the time of this Court's order on April 4, 2014, there were minimal
funds available for an eventual Plan of Arrangement, which led many to
forego completing the claims forms;

10. The Additional Claims can be divided into three main categories:

a. The June 2014 Claims. Approximately 102 claims as shown in
Exhibit R-1 relating to economic loss and moral damages,

i. 32 of these claims are dated on or before the claims bar date
but were not delivered to the Monitor until after the claims bar
date;

ii. the balance of the claims are dated between June 18, 2014 and
June 30, 2014.

b. The January 2015 Claims. Approximately 81 claims as shown in
Exhibit R-2 advanced contemporaneously with MMA’s disclosure of
the existence of a sizeable settlement fund.

c. The April 2015 Claims. Approximately 25 claims as shown in Exhibit
R-2 in respect of moral damages (including certain evacuation claims)
advanced after MMA'’s presentation of potential distributions under the

plan.

11.The creditors having Additional Claims are virtually all unsophisticated
individuals without personal legal representation.



12.The June 2014 Claims that were dated prior to the claims bar date were not filed
with the Monitor due to inadvertence. | believe that the reason why these claims
were not filed with the Monitor is due to the surge of claims going through my
office. Unfortunately, these claims were misplaced and thus my office was
unable to file them prior to the claims bar date.

13.In addition, in relation to paragraph 10 a. ii. above, my office was working with
Quatorze Communication to assist with the filing of claims. | believe there was a
technical error with the database that Quatorze Communication was using and
thus some claims, although dated prior to the claims bar date were not filed
before the Claims Bar Date. These claims were received by the Monitor after the

claims bar date.

14. These claimants believed that their claims were filed in accordance with the
Claims Process. It would only serve to unnecessarily prejudice the claimants
who fall into this category if leave to file these claims was denied.

15. The balance of the June 2014 Claims are dated between June 18 and 30, 2014.
Despite best efforts of Class Counsel and the Class Representatives to ensure
that all claims were filed prior to the Claims Bar Date, the sheer volume of claims
made this task impossible. These claims were not brought to my attention prior
to June 13, 2014. However, once | was made aware of these claims, | made
every effort to ensure these claims were completed, and prepared to be filed,
within two weeks of the claims bar date.

16.1 believe it would unfairly prejudice these claimants, who completed their claims
immediately following the claims bar date, in good faith to disaliow their claims at

this stage.

17.Finally, there are extraordinary circumstances surrounding some of the January
2015 and April 2015 claims. Upon reviewing the claims that have been
submitted to my office, | understand that some of these claims have been
completed by first responders to the train derailment.

18. Through my discussions with these claimants, | understand that they did not file
claims for moral damages, including traumatic stress prior to the bar date. This
was, in part, because the traumatic stress injury had not yet presented itself and
the fire fighters and other first responders attempted to deny the existence of
these severe injuries.

19.1 believe that these individuals, who were present in the Red Zone during the
train derailment, and in fact, underwent significant hardship to do their jobs and
rescue other individuals from the Red Zone, but whose serious Post Traumatic
Stress Disorder symptoms are only now presenting themselves, should be
entitled to file their claims now. These individuals are in need of clinical treatment
to alleviate their severe traumatic stress, caused by their presence in the Red

Zone during the tragedy.



20. These extraordinary claims will be accompanied by supporting evidence, by way
of affidavit, explaining why each claim was not filed prior to the claims bar date.

21.The Plan of Arrangement contemplates distinct categories for distribution, such
as “Wrongful Death Claims”, “Bodily Injury and Moral Damages Claims”, and

“Property and Economic Damages Claims”, among others.

22.The vast majority of the Additional Claims fall within the category of “Moral
Damages Claims”, with a few “Economic Loss Claims”, and the structure of the
Plan of Arrangement is such that there is no possibility of dilution of the claims of
creditors having claims in the other categories of claimants, although the filing of
the Additional Claims may dilute recoveries in the categories in which they are

filed.

23.The Additional Claims appear to be meritorious in the sense that they satisfy the
criteria for the receipt of a distribution under the proposed restructuring plan, but
they remain subject to disallowance in the event that they do not;

24.The Plan of Arrangement has not yet been voted on by the creditors or approved
by the Court, and so the Additional Claims can be factored into creditors’

decision as to whether or not to support the Plan;

25.The Additional Claims can be admitted only for the purposes of distribution and
not for voting, so that the filing of the Additional Claims will not unduly delay the

Plan of Arrangement.

26.Creditors having the Additional Claims will suffer prejudice by virtue of losing any
recourse against the third parties participating in the Plan of Arrangement.

27.1, along with Joel Rochon, have spoken to the Class Representatives, Guy
Ouellet, Serge Jacques and Louis-Serges Parent. They have advised us to bring
this motion to allow late claims to be filed in three categories:

a. The claims dated prior to the claims bar date but delivered to the
Monitor subsequent to the claims bar date;

b. The claims dated between June 18 and June 30, 2014;

c. The January 2015 and April 2015 claims where there is evidence of
extraordinary circumstances supported by affidavit explaining why the
claims were not filed prior to the claims bar date.

28.1 have taken cognizance of the attached Motion of the Class Representatives for
an Order Authorizing Additional Claims (the “Motion”) and the facts alleged
therein are true.

29.The Motion is made in good faith.






CLAIMS SIGNED JUNE 13 2014 OR EARLIER

ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A ANEXE 3B
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jours Troubles et inconvenients Montant Demandé Date de la
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages réclamation

1 Roy, Manon - S - S S 8,500 S - S 8,500 S May-10-14
2  Labrecque, Audrey - S - S S 6,000 S - S 6,000 S May-14-14
3 Labreque, Cassandra 8,500 S May-14-14
4 Lacasse, Carl 8,500 S May-14-14
5  Perrault, Jacinthe 247,583 S May-21-14
6 Bélanger, Susan - S 5,000 S S - S - S 5,000 S June-05-14
7 Arcand, Daniel 50,000 $ June-09-14
8 Bouchard, Julie 50,000 $ June-09-14
9 Gagne, Alain 8,500 S June-09-14
10 Gagne, Marie-pier 6,000 S June-09-14
11 Lapointe, Sonia 178,500 S June-09-14
12 Orichefqui, Israel 6,000 S June-09-14
13 Pare, Francois 125,350 S June-09-14
14 Perrault, Alain 175,000 S June-09-14
15 Fortin, Lucie 300,000 S June-10-14
16 Godin, Edith 125,000 S June-10-14
17 Pare, Jimmy 125,000 S June-10-14
18 Pomerleau, Jamie Lee 125,000 S June-10-14
19 Pomerleau, Jean-Francois 125,000 S June-10-14
20 Simoneau, Chantal 100,000 S June-10-14
21 Auclair, Alexandre - S - S S 235,000 S - S 235,000 S June-12-14
22 Lachance, Cynthia - S - S S 175,000 $ - S 175,000 S June-12-14
23 9191-3624 QINC - S - S S - S 1,023,000 $ 1,023,000 $ June-13-14
24 Au Ben Auto/Benoit Morin 3,560.00 S 3,560.00 S June-13-14
25  Auclair, Audrey 275,000 S June-13-14
26 Fortier, Donald 22,291.00 S 335,000.00 S 357,291.00 S June-13-14
27 Héon, Julie - S 34,777.43 §$ S 13,249.37 S - S 48,027 S June-13-14
28 Ouellette, Dorothée - S - S S 50,000 $ - S 50,000 $ June-13-14
29 Vive les épices 6,100.00 S 6,100.00 S June-13-14
30 Dubreuil, Johanne 125,162 S June-13-14
31 Pare, Carl 175,000 S June-13-14

32 Atelier Sérigraff concept 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ June-13-14

June-12-14

June-12-14



O 00N U A W N P

e e =
w N = O

2R
o U b

W W W W W W N N N N N N NN NN R 2B 2
v B W N P O O W N O UL B WN PP O O 0 N

CLAIMS SIGNED BETWEEN JUNE 14 2014 and JUNE 30 2014

ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jour Troubles et inconvenients Date de la
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages Montant Demandé  réclamation
Audet, Manon 750.00 $ 600,000.00 $ 600,750.00 $ June-30-14
Bédard, Julie 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ June-30-14
Bélanger, Susan 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ June-30-14
Bellavance, Eliane 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 $ June-30-14
Bernier, Francine 450,000.00 $ 450,000.00 $ June-30-14
Blais, André 375,000 $ -8 10,000 $ 50,000 $ -8 435,000 $ June-30-14
Blais, Lucas 375,000 $ -8 10,000 $ 50,000 $ -8 435,000 $ June-30-14
Blais, Nathalie -8 40,000 $ 3,000 $ 50,000 $ -8 93,000 $ June-30-14
Blais, William 375,000 $ - S 10,000 $ 50,000 $ - S 435,000 $ June-30-14
Bolduc, Bernard 174,552.00 $ 200,000.00 $ 374,552.00 $ June-30-14
Bolduc, Mario 175,500.00 $ 175,500.00 $ June-30-14
Bouchard, Suzie 2,500,000.00 $ 2,500,000.00 $ June-30-14
Boucher, Véronique 253,200.00 $ 253,200.00 $ June-30-14
Boutin, Maryse 96,000.00 $ 96,000.00 $ June-30-14
Breton-Huot, Pierrette 375,000 $ - S - S 50,000 $ - S 425,000 $ June-30-14
Brousseau, Heidy -8 40,000 $ 3,000 $ 50,000 $ -8 93,000 $ June-30-14
Bussiéres, Mélodie 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ June-30-14
Charbonneau, Sandra 9,000.00 $ 9,000.00 $ June-30-14
Cloutier, Alexandre 16,483.00 126,000.00 $ 142,483.00 S June-30-14
Cloutier, France 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ June-30-14
Coté, Alyson 11,500.00 $ 11,500.00 $ June-30-14
Coté, Molly 26,500.00 $ 26,500.00 $ June-30-14
Coté, Serge 105,000.00 $ 105,000.00 $ June-30-14
Coté, Sylvie - S - S 6,000 $ 50,000 $ - S 56,000 $ June-30-14
Couette, Roger - S - S 6,000 S 50,000 $ - S 56,000 S June-30-14
Couture, Rose-Ange 125,000.00 $ 125,000.00 $ June-30-14
Couture, Sylvain 182.94 S 5,500.00 $ 5,682.94 S June-30-14
Dubreuil, Johanne 190.00 $ 76,500.00 S 76,690.00 S June-30-14
Dupuis, Bruno 408.00 $ 4,500.00 $ 4,908.00 $ June-30-14
Fortier, Bernadette 4,000.00 $ 325,000.00 $ 329,000.00 $ June-30-14
Fortier, Jeanne 325,000.00 $ 325,000.00 $ June-30-14
Fortin, Nancy - S - S 5,000 $ 50,000 $ - S 55,000 $ June-30-14
Gilbert, Sylvain -8 - S - s 50,000 $ -8 50,000 $ June-30-14
Gosselin, Emerick 85,000.00 $ 85,000.00 $ June-30-14
Grenier, Wilbrod 3,500.00 $ 125,000.00 $ 128,500.00 $ June-30-14

mere d'une victime



36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

CLAIMS SIGNED BETWEEN JUNE 14 2014 and JUNE 30 2014

ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jour Troubles et inconvenients
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages Montant Demandé
Grimard, René 7,900.00 $ 175,000.00 $ 182,900.00 $ June-30-14
Guérin, Lise 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ June-30-14
Huot, Jean-Claude 375,000 $ - S - S 50,000 $ S 425,000 $ June-30-14
Labrecque, Audrey 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $ June-30-14
Lacasse, Cyndia 14,720.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 29,720.00 S June-30-14
Lachance, Martin 210,000.00 $ 210,000.00 $ June-30-14
Lacroix, Sylvie 260,000.00 $ 260,000.00 $ June-30-14
Lacroix-St-Pierre, Gabrielle 110000 110000 June-30-14
Lafontaine, Alain 85,000.00 $ 85,000.00 $ June-30-14
Landry, Suzanne 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ June-30-14
Larochelle, Luc 2,205.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 6,205.00 $ June-30-14
Lavigne, Cathy 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ June-30-14
Lebeau, Pierre 4,000.00 $ 106,000.00 $ 110,000.00 $ June-30-14
Lemelin, Marc 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ June-30-14
Lemieux, Annick - S - S - S 50,000 $ S 50,000 $ June-30-14
Lemieux, Simon 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ June-30-14
Lepage, Benoit 941.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,941.00 June-30-14
McKibbin, Reynald 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 $ June-30-14
Mercier, Sylvie 175,000.00 $ 175,000.00 $ June-30-14
Moffatt, Philippe - 8 -8 - 8 50,000 $ $ 50,000 $ June-30-14
Morin, Kevin -8 - S 5,000 $ 50,000 $ $ 55,000 $ June-30-14
Morin, Michel -8 - S 5,000 $ 50,000 $ $ 55,000 $ June-30-14
Morin, Rébéka -8 - S 5,000 $ 50,000 $ $ 55,000 $ June-30-14
Musaefendic, Damir 4,000.00 $ June-30-14
Ouellette, Dorothée 1,232.00 S 1,232.00 S June-30-14
Paradis, Réal 2,300.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 52,300.00 $ June-30-14
Paré, Francis 75,600.00 S 75,600.00 S June-30-14
Payette, Ginette -8 - S - S 50,000 $ $ 50,000 $ June-30-14
Roy, Louis 32,000.00 $ 32,000.00 $ June-30-14
Roy, Lucie 5,750.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 65,750.00 $ June-30-14
Roy, Sandy 375,000.00 $ 375,000.00 $ June-30-14
Théberge, Pauline 2,500,000.00 $ 2,500,000.00 $ June-30-14
Tougas, Sylvain 49,000.00 $ 49,000.00 $ June-30-14
Veilleux, Johanne 27,000.00 S 27,000.00 S June-30-14
Veilleux, Lysette 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00 $ June-30-14

mere d'une victime



CLAIMS SIGNED JANUARY 2015 AND LATER

ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A ANEXE 3B
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jour Troubles et inconvenients Date de la
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages Montant Demandé réclamation

1 Arguin, Marie-Josée 375,000.00 $ 5,675.00$ 0.00 S 325,000.00 $ 0.00 S 705,675.00 $ January-30-15

2 Beaudry, Caroline 0.00 S 0.00 S 6,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 56,000.00 S January-30-15

3 Beliveau, Cynthia 0.00$ 6,000.00 S 250,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 306,000.00 S January-30-15

4 Blais, Line 0.00$ 866.00 S 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 50,866.00 S January-30-15

5 Bolduc, Remi 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15

6 Bouchard-Pietrograzio, Simon 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15

7 Boulet, Réjean 0.00 S 9,055.00 S 1,000.00 S 150,000.00 S 0.00 S 160,055.00 S January-30-15

8 Carrier, Martin 0.00 S 1.00$ 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,001.00 S January-30-15

9 Carrier, Martin 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
10 Charrier, Danny 0.00 S 866.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,866.00 S January-30-15
11 Charrier, Marco 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
12 Cliché, Guy 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 50,000.00 S January-30-15
13 Corriveau Paradis, Florence 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
14 Corriveau, Marléne 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
15 Demers, Frédéric 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
16 Dionne, Francois 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
17 Diotte, Marcel 0.00 S 500.00 S 4,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 54,500.00 S January-30-15
18 Dulac, Jessy 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
19 Fortin, Kathy Ruck 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
20 Fournier, Yan 0.00 S 1,800.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,800.00 S January-30-15
21 Gilbert, Claudia 0.00$ 0.00$ 3,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 53,000.00 S January-30-15
22 Girard, Lily-Ann 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 50,000.00 S January-30-15
23 Guertin, Alex 375,000.00 S 0.00$ 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 425,000.00 $ January-30-15
24 Guertin, Karyn 375,000.00 $ 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 425,000.00 S January-30-15
25 Guimond Demers, Damien 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
26 Guimond, Valérie 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
27 Hallé, Arianne 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
28 Hallé, Delphine 0.00$ 0.00$ 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 51,000.00 S January-30-15
29 Hallé, Patric 0.00$ 0.00$ 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 51,000.00 S January-30-15
30 Hallé, Sarah-Maude 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
31 Lacroix, Josée 0.00 S 70,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 120,000.00 S January-30-15
32 Laliberté, Eden 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 50,000.00 S January-30-15
33 Laliberté, Eli 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 50,000.00 S January-30-15
34 Laliberté, Emrick 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
35 Lapierre, Alexandre 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
36 Lapierre, Mary-Ann 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
37 Latulippe, Raymond 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 50,000.00 S January-30-15



38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

CLAIMS SIGNED JANUARY 2015 AND LATER

ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A ANEXE 3B
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jour Troubles et inconvenients Date de la
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages Montant Demandé réclamation
Leclerc (Pelchat), Shirley 375,000.00 $ 155.00 $ 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 425,155.00 S January-30-15
Marcoux, Katia 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
Mercier Fortin, Jolyane 0.00 S 0.00 S 2,000.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 52,000.00 S January-30-15
Mercier, Jonathan 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 0.00 S 250,000.00 $ 0.00 S 251,000.00 $ January-30-15
Moffatt, Anais 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Moffatt, Angélique 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Moffatt, Eloize 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Moffatt, Zoelie 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Morin, Stephane 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Nadeau, Elodie 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Nadeau, Mélanie 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Nadeau, Mélissa 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Nadeau, Sébastien 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Ouellet, Nadia 0.00$ 200.00 S 5,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 55,200.00 S January-30-15
Paradis, Rolland 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
Paradis, Xavier Corriveau 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Pasquier-Lambert, Gabriel 0.00 S 6,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 306,000.00 $ January-30-15
Pelchat, Andy 375,000.00 $ 155.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 425,155.00 S January-30-15
Pelchat, Katrina 375,000.00 $ 155.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 425,155.00 S January-30-15
Pelletier, Johanne 0.00 S 1,360.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,360.00 S January-30-15
Pelletier, Johanne 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Pinet, Jean-Francois 0.00 S 100.00 $ 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,100.00 S January-30-15
Poirier, Lise 375,000.00 S 0.00$ 0.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 425,000.00 $ January-30-15
Poulin, Pierre-Marc 375,000.00 $ 0.00 S 2,000.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 427,000.00 S January-30-15
Pouliot, Benoit 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Provost, Nathalie 0.00 S 9,055.00 S 1,000.00 S 150,000.00 S 0.00 S 160,055.00 S January-30-15
Rosa, Caroline 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Rouillard Bilodeau, Jessy 0.00 S 400.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 57,400.00 S January-30-15
Rouillard, André 0.00 S 400.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 57,400.00 S January-30-15
Roy, Emmy 0.00$ 200.00 S 5,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 55,200.00 S January-30-15
Roy, Ghislain 0.00$ 200.00 S 5,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 55,200.00 S January-30-15
Roy, Guy 0.00$ 1,000.00 S 250,000.00 S 25,000.00 S 0.00$ 276,000.00 S January-30-15
Roy, Timmy 0.00$ 200.00 S 5,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00$ 55,200.00 S January-30-15
Savard, Evelyne 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S January-30-15
Sherman, Troy 0.00 S 1,360.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,360.00 S January-30-15
73 Therrien, Nathaniel 0.00 S 0.00 S 2,000.00$ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 52,000.00 S January-30-15
74 Thompson, Michel 0.00 S 500.00 S 4,000.00 $ 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 54,500.00 S January-30-15



CLAIMS SIGNED JANUARY 2015 AND LATER

ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A ANEXE 3B
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jour Troubles et inconvenients Date dela
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages Montant Demandé réclamation

75 Turcotte, Karine 0.00 S 1,800.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,800.00 S January-30-15
76 Turmel, Roger 0.00 S 70,000.00 S 0.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 120,000.00 S January-30-15
77 Vaillancourt, Axel 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
78 Vaillancourt, Charles 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
79 Vaillancourt, Noan 0.00 S 0.00 S 1,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 0.00 S 51,000.00 S January-30-15
Associtaion Protection du Lac 25,000.00 S 25,000.00 S January-31-15

80 Théberge, Bernard 100,000.00 S 0.00 S 100,000.00 S February-03-15
81 Raymond Chabot Grand Thornton SEI 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 350,000.00 $ 350,000.00 $ February-18-15
82 Bédard, Guylaine 300.00 S 75,000.00 S 75,300.00 S April-09-15
83 Blanchette, Nathalie 600.00 S 50,000.00 S 50,600.00 S April-09-15
84 Bouchard, Eric 375,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 425,000.00 $ April-09-15
85 Carrier, Florence 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
86 Carrier, Patrick 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
87 Delisle, Francis 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
88 Dumont Roy, Michelle 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
89 Fortin, Renée 9,000.00 $ 6,000.00 S 125,000.00 S 140,000.00 S April-09-15
90 Gagnon, Amélie 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
91 Gagnon, Jean-Simon 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
92 Gagnon, Pierre-Olivier 600.00 S 50,000.00 S 50,600.00 S April-09-15
93 Gagnon, Sylvain 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
94 Gilbert, Jean-Francois 500.00 S 4,000.00 S 25,800.00 S 30,300.00 S April-09-15
95 Gilbert, Laurie 500.00 S 4,000.00 $ 25,800.00 S 30,300.00 S April-09-15
96 Giroux, Simon 2,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 52,000.00 S April-09-15
97 Grenier, Yannick 40,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 90,000.00 S April-09-15
98 Laflamme, Amélie 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
99 Lafreniére, Lucie 3,891.00 S 24,000.00 $ 27,891.00 $ April-09-15
100 Lauzon, Andréanne 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ April-09-15
101 Lauzon, Denis 21,435.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 71,435.00 S April-09-15
102 Lauzon, Hugo 997.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,997.00 $ April-09-15
103 Mallet, David 20,000.00 S 50,000.00 S 70,000.00 S April-09-15
104 Plante, Anthony 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
105 Plante, Jean-Francois 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
106 Veilleux, Sandra 50,000.00 S 50,000.00 S April-09-15
107 Veilleux, Robert 50000 100,000.00 150,000 April-20-15

EN jaune seulement inscrit au recours collectif pas de preuve de réclamation



CLAIMS SIGNED JANUARY 2015 AND LATER
ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A ANEXE 3B
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jour Troubles et inconvenients Date dela
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages Montant Demandé réclamation




CLAIMS SIGNED JANUARY 2015 AND LATER

ANEXE 1 ANEXE 2A - 3A ANEXE 3B
Dénomination sociale ou Dommages Jour Troubles et inconvenients Date dela
Nom complet du créancier Matériels devacuation Autres Dommages Montant Demandé réclamation

71 Grenier, Gisele



	Exhibit R-1.pdf
	Exhibit R-1
	Exhibit R-2 part 1


